Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RAGINGWIRE ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS, INC.		10/26/2006	CORPORATION: NEVADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COMERICA BANK	
Street Address:	75 E. TRIMBLE ROAD	
Internal Address:	MC 4770	
City:	SAN JOSE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95131	
Entity Type:	Michigan Banking Corporation:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2741162	ENGINEERED FOR THE ENTERPRISE	
Registration Number:	2790196	RAGINGWIRE TELECOMMUNICATIONS	
Registration Number:	2863130	RAGINGWIRE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)550-6420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 858-550-6403

Email: erin.obrien@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Erin O'Brien

Address Line 1: c/o Cooley Godward Kronish LLP

Address Line 2: 4401 Eastgate Mall

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 036703-1181 RAGINGWIRE

TRADEMARK REEL: 003431 FRAME: 0371

900063007 REEL: 003431 FRA

27411(

J Ub\$ H

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Erin O'Brien
Signature:	/Erin O'Brien/
Date:	11/20/2006
Total Attachments: 2 source=RagingWire TM#page1.tif source=RagingWire TM#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003431 FRAME: 0372

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, RagingWire Enterprise Solutions, Inc., a Nevada corporation, formerly known as RagingWire Telecommunications, Inc. ("Pledgor"), with its principal place of business located at 1200 Striker Avenue, Sacramento, California 95834, hereby grants to Comerica Bank ("Bank"), with an office at 75 E. Trimble Road, Mail Code 4770, San Jose, California 95131, a security interest in the following:

- (a) All of Pledgor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth on Schedule I hereto, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Pledgor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks (collectively referred to as "Trademarks"):
- (b) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringement of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights set forth above;
- (c) All licenses or other rights to use of the Trademarks, and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
 - (d) All amendments, renewals and extensions of any of the Trademarks; and
- (e) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation, all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

This Agreement is made to secure prompt payment of any and all Indebtedness and in order to secure prompt performance by Pledgor of its covenants and duties under the Loan and Security Agreement, dated October 26, 2006 between Pledgor and Bank (as it has been or as it may hereafter be amended, modified, supplemented, or restated, the "Loan and Security Agreement"). This Agreement has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Bank in the Loan and Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest granted herein, and the obligations of Pledgor, are without prejudice to, and are in addition to, those set forth in the Loan and Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Loan and Security Agreement. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement conflict with the Loan and Security Agreement, the provisions of the Loan and Security Agreement shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed this Agreement as of October 26, 2006.

RAGINGWIRE ENTERPRISE

SOLUTIONS, INC., a Nevada corporation,

formerly known as RagingWire Telecommunications, Inc.

By:

Name: John Hoffman

Title:/Chief Executive Officer

By:

Name: Yatish Mishra

Title: President and Chief Technology Officer

COMERICA BANK

ame. Gema Lopez

Title: Assistant Vice President

BN 1013515v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003431 FRAME: 0373

SCHEDULE I to GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Trademark Registrations/Applications

Grantor	Country	Mark	Registration No.	Reg Date
RagingWire Enterprise Solutions, Inc.	USA	Engineered For The Enterprise	2,741,162	July 29, 2003
RagingWire Enterprise Solutions, Inc.	USA	Ragingwire Telecommunications	2,790,196	December 9, 2003
RagingWire Enterprise Solutions, Inc	USA	Ragingwire	2,863,130	July 13, 2004

TRADEMARK REEL: 003431 FRAME: 0374